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October 12, 2021 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
RE: Docket No. 21-035-29 
 Rocky Mountain Power’s Fourth Annual Sustainable Transportation 

and Energy Plan Act (“STEP”) Program Status Report 
 Rocky Mountain Power Reply Comments  
 
On August 25, 2021, Rocky Mountain Power (“Company”) filed its report on the Panguitch 
Solar and Battery Storage Project (“Report”) in compliance with a commitment it made in 
reply comments filed on June 17, 2021 in the above referenced matter. The Public Service 
Commission of Utah (“Commission”) issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period on 
August 30, 2021 (“Notice”) establishing comment and reply comment deadlines. On 
September 24, 2021 the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) and the Office of 
Consumer Services (“Office”) filed comments in accordance with the Notice. Both the 
Division and the Office requested the Report be revised to provide additional information. 
The Division suggests the Company provide the additional information in its fifth and final 
STEP annual status report due to be filed by April 30, 2022 (“Fifth STEP Report”).  The 
Office recommended the Company file an updated report by the end of 2021 or at a later 
time if deemed appropriate. The Company commits to address the issues raised by the 
Division and the Office in an updated report and requests the updated report be required to 
be included with the Fifth STEP Report, as suggested by the Division, to allow suffient 
time to adequately address the issues raised.  
 
Questions regarding the attached can be directed to Jana Saba, Manager of Regulatory 
Affairs at (801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
CC: Service List - Docket No. 21-035-29 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 21-035-29 
 

I hereby certify that on October 12, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 

Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 

Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov  

Alex Ware aware@utah.gov  

ocs@utah.gov   

Division of Public Utilities 

Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov  

dpudatarequest@utah.gov   

Assistant Attorney General 

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 

Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

Rocky Mountain Power 

Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Emily Wegener Emily.wegener@pacificorp.com 

 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Katie Savarin 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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